GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3550

ANSWERED ON:19.03.2013

TURNOVER OF FPISECTOR

Hegde Shri Anant Kumar;Roy Shri Arjun;Singh Shri Rajiv Ranjan (Lalan)

Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the average annual turnover of Food Processing Industries (FPI) in the country and the average annual growth rates of turnover
during each of the last three years and the current year, food/horticulture item-wise;

(b) the share of small and medium scale industries in this sector; and

(c) the amount of investment including foreign capital investment made in the country during the said period?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) Information on output for manufactured items as per the National Industrial Classification (NIC) code is released annually by Central
Statistics Office (CSO) in their publication National Accounts Statistics (NAS). Information on the value of output (at current prices) for
items relating to food processing industries (Reg. & Un-reg.) as per the latest NAS-2012 as well as annual growth rate is given as
under:

(Amount Rs. Crore)

Item/ Year 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

Meat, Fish, Fruits, 1,39,597 1,75,071 1,59,958 1,79,315
Vegetables & Oils

Dairy Products 44,432 52,635 63,228 57,967

Grain Mill Products 1,34,665 1,53,306 1,70,897 1,90,475

Other Food Products 1,21,944 1,27,940 1,71,009 1,95,698

Beverages 33,942 37,098 37,385 43,207

Total Output (Rs.Crore) 4,74,580 5,46,050 6,022,477 6,66,662



Rate (%) 15.2 15.1 10.3 10.7

Source: National Accounts Statistics, MOSPI.

(b) Information on the share of small and medium scale industries in the Food Processing Sector for Output is not released in the
National Accounts Statistics.

(c) As per the Annual Survey of Industries (ASI), the Invested Capital (sum of fixed capital and physical working capital) in Registered
Food Processing units from 2007-08 to 2010-11 (provisional results), is as under:

Year 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11

Invested Capital (Rs. Crore 1,38,996 1,57,062 1,93,850 2,49,337

Source: Annual Survey of Industries, MOSPI.
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